Source: Centrum Research Estimates

We have revised our revenue estimates upwards by 3%/4% for CY16E/17E to factor in continued
traction in research and GAC business. We have also included the upward revision in NSIC-linked SME
subsidy (Rs2bn for FY17 vs Rs250mn for FY15) given CRISIL’s dominant market share therein. This
coupled with slow but steady improvement in domestic rating revenues will aid in 17% CAGR in
overall revenues over CY15-17E. We revise our EBIDTA estimates upwards following strong revenue
growth and improved margin profile in research business. We are now factoring in 17%/19% CAGR in
revenues/PAT over CY15-17E.

Strong percentage, superior return ratios, free cash flow yield and healthy dividend payouts remain
key strengths, and have traditionally seen CRISIL trade at premium valuations to its peers. Valuations at
38x CY17E EPS, however, limit near-term upside. Retain Hold, with a TP of Rs1,970 (35x Dec’17E EPS).
Lower-than-expected rating revenue growth or margin compression remains a key risk.

3
CRISIL

Sensitivity analysis and peer comparison

Exhibit 3: Sensitivity Analysis – impact of change in rating volumes and yield on CY17E EBIDTA

%

Rating volume

-10% -5% current levels +5% `+10%

Y
ie

ld
s

+2% (6.1) (1.9) 1.2 4.4 7.4

+1% (5.9) (2.4) 0.6 3.7 7.1

current levels (6.7) (3.1) 0.0 3.1 6.7

-1% (7.3) (3.7) (0.7) 2.4 5.8

-2% (7.4) (4.3) (1.3) 1.8 5.5

Source: Centrum Research Estimates

Exhibit 4: 1-yr forward PE chart

Source: Company, Centrum Research Estimates

Exhibit 5: Comparative Valuations

Sector
Mkt Cap
(Rs mn)

CAGR FY15-FY17E (%) EBITDA Margin (%) PE (x) RoE (%) Div Yield (%)

Rev. EBITDA PAT FY15 FY16E FY17E FY15 FY16E FY17E FY15 FY16E FY17E FY15 FY16E FY17E

CRISIL* 1,52,099 13.0 10.8 12.0 31.0 29.0 29.8 56.9 53.4 45.2 34.0 30.3 34.4 1.1 1.3 1.5

CARE* 33,123 10.8 12.1 5.6 63.0 64.6 64.5 20.9 22.6 18.7 33.2 33.7 35.7 7.0 2.1 2.5

ICRA 40,859 11.0 20.6 19.2 30.4 32.6 36.0 51.1 48.9 38.5 19.9 17.7 18.9 0.7 0.7 0.7